SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN IXL LEARNING, INC.
AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) effective as of the 23“day of March,2025 is attached
to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between Poudre School District R-1 (the
“District”) and IXL Learning, Inc. (the “Contractor”) executed June 12, 2023 and the First
Amendment to the Agreement executed March 25, 2024 (“Agreement”), both of which are attached
and made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in
this Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached Agreement, itis
expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and
supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the
following language:

1.

Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the Second Amendment to the

Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Second
Amendment is to amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.

Term of Agreement.

2.1.

At the conclusion of the term dated June 30, 2025, as outlined in section 2.1 of the
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement
beginning on July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026.

Amended Responsibilities.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

Exhibit A is deleted hereby in its entirety.

Replace Exhibit A with Contractor’s Schedule of Data and Poudre School District
Student Data Information Request Form, hereby attached to this Second Amendment
and made part of this Agreement.

Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety.

Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s IXL Pricing Memo, hereby attached to this Second
Amendment and made part of this Agreement.

Exhibit D is deleted hereby in its entirety.

Replace Exhibit D with Contractor’s IXL Learning, Inc. Accessibility Conformance
Report Revised Section 508 Edition., hereby attached to this Second Amendment and
made part of this Agreement.

Section 11 is deleted hereby in its entirety.

Replace Section 11 with Exhibit E with Poudre School District’s Tech Services

Insurance Requirements, hereby attached to this Second Amendment and made part
of this Agreement



4. Special Provisions.

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this
Second Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

5. General Provisions.

5.1. Entire Agreement. The original Agreement, the First Amendment and this Second
Amendment, constitutes the entire Agreement of the parties regarding the subject
matter addressed herein and supersedes all prior Agreements, whether oral or written,
pertaining to said subject matter.

5.2. Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding,
effective and an original for all purposes.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

IXL LEARNING, INC. POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

O )

By: 2tttk By: Dave Montoya (Apr 8, 2025 19:25 MDT)
Paul Mishkin R. David Montoya
Chief Executive Officer Chief Finance Officer/

Chief Operations Officer

By: % '

Julie Chaplain, PhD
Assistant Superintendent




Exhibit A



SCHEDULE OF DATA

Instructions: Operator should identify if LEA (Local Education Agency) data is collected to provide the
described services. If LEA data is collected to provide the described services, check the boxes indicating the
data type collected. If there is data collected that is not listed, use the “Other” category to list the data

collected.
We do not collect LEA Data to provide the described services. We
X] do collect LEA Data to provide the described services.
Check if used
Category of Data Elements by your
system
IP Addresses of users, Use of cookies etc. X
Application Technology
Meta Data Other application technology meta data-Please specify:
- User agent X
Application Use IS\/I:tCe;fde'lta on user interaction with application- Please
Statistics pectly: N
Standardized test scores *optional x*
Observation data
Assessment
Other assessment data-Please specify:
X
- Student answers and scores for questions XL generates
Student school (daily) attendance data
Attendance
Student class attendance data
C . Online communications that are captured (emails, blog
ommunications . X
entries)
Conduct Conduct or behavioral data




Demographics

Date of Birth

Place of Birth

Gender *optional

Ethnicity or race *optional

Al
* *

Language information (native, preferred or primary
language spoken by student) *optional

Other demographic information-Please specify:

Enrollment

Student school enrollment

Student grade level

Homeroom

Guidance counselor

Specific curriculum programs

Year of graduation

I T

Other enrollment information-Please specify:

Parent/Guardian Contact

Address

Email *optional, can be student OR parent email; cannot be

both

]l
*

Information
Phone
Parent/Guardian ID Parent ID number (created to link parents to students)
Parent/Guardian Name | First and/or Last
Student scheduled courses *optional x*
Schedule/Roster L
Teacher names X

Special Indicator

English language learner information *optional

Low income status *optional

Medical alerts /health data

Student disability information

Specialized education services (IEP or 504) *optional

Living situations (homeless/foster care)

AL ]

Other indicator information-Please specify:




Check if used

Category of Data Elements by your
system

Address

Student Contact Email # e .

Information optional can be student OR parent email; cannot be both
Phone I_
Local (School district) ID number |_x|
State ID number

Student Identifiers Vendor/App assigned student ID number
Student app username
Student app passwords |_x|

Student Name First and/or Last X
Program/application performance (typing program-student

Student In App types 60 wpm, reading program-student reads below grade

Performance level) X

Student Program Academic or extracurricular activities a student may belong

Membership to or participate in

Student Survey

Responses Student responses to surveys or questionnaires X
Student generated content; writing, pictures etc.

Student work Other student work data -Please specify:
Student course grades
Student course data I:I

Transcript Student course grades/performance scores [ ]
Other transcript data -Please specify:

) Student bus assignment
Transportation —

Student pick up and/or drop off location




Student bus card ID number

Transportation (cont)

Other transportation data -Please specify:

Please list each additional data element used, stored or
Other collected through the services.

Authorized Representative of Operator Company Name

IXL has made good faith efforts to accurately complete this schedule. For more information, please see our privacy
policy, www.ixl.com/privacypolicy. The District has the option of providing as much or little of the information for
rostering as deemed necessary by the District (so, depending on the District’s usage, not all data elements may be
used). The IXL Service may be used on a pseudonymous basis.






l Poudre School District

Clear Form
STUDENT DATA INFORMATION REQUEST FOR SOFTWARE SERVICES

Colorado’s Student Data Transparency and Security Act [C.R.S. Section 22-16-101 et seq.] requires Poudre
School District (PSD) to set forth certain contractual requirements before agreeing to the use of products
that share student data. Due to the specificity of this language, PSD has opted to use its own contract to
ensure compliance and alignment with the law and U.S. Department of Education recommendations
regarding National Institutes of Standards and Technology Guidelines for Media Sanitization.

The law defines Student Identifiable Data as all items which are collected, maintained, generated, or
inferred through use of the service, which includes metadata. This means any data element in the
software’s data table that can be connected to a student must be transparently identified along with how
the data will be used. Because this may be different from what the company has reported under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), the District recommends pulling the data table to
include all data elements.

Please provide the following information to facilitate the contracting process:

1. Detailed, formal description of product and scope of work to be completed.

*  Descriptions should not include wording such as “most used” or “used by X number of schools.”
Service descriptions should be detailed and free of sales language so it’s clear what’s being
purchased.

IXL is a web-based personalized learning platform for math, ELA, science, social studies and Spanish. IXL also
offers on-site, virtual and on-demand professional development for effective IXL implementation.

2. What student data is collected through use of the system?
* List all student data that’s collected, maintained, generated, or inferred through use of the
service; this includes information created or collected by the company.

IP address of users, use of cookies, meta data on user interaction with program, teacher name, student email,
student ID number (local/school district), state ID number, provider/app assigned ID number, username/password
program/application performance

Student Teacher Admin Meta Data
Email Name IP address of users
First/last name Use of cookies
ID number User interaction
Username/Password
Program app. performance




3. What is the purpose of collecting student data?

To provide and improve the IXL Service to the school or on the school's behalf.
See our Terms of Service (www.ixl.com/termsofservice)

4. What third parties does the company partner with who may receive student data in any format?
* This includes storage and vendors receiving encrypted data.

Amazon Web Services, Salesforce, Google, Botify, Chase, Slack, Ayden

5. What is the purpose of the third-party partners?

Amazon Web Services (Cloud Service Provider); Salesforce (CRM); Google - Internal communication and
email services (Google workspace), site analytics (Google Tag Manager and G oogle Analytics), and fraud
prevention (Google reCAPTCHA), Botify (Search engine optimization); Chase payment processor); Slack
(Internal communication platform); Ayden (Payment processor)

6. Please provide:
« Current quote (if available)

« Tiered pricing for future purchases

« Name and email for contract notices

contracts@ixl.com

Name and title of person who will sign the contract
Paul Mishkin, Chief Executive Officer

Does the system allow integration for rostering?
@ Yes ONo
If the above answer is yes, how is it completed?

IXL supports multiple integrations for rostering, including Clever,
https://www.ixl.com/materials/us/integration/auto-rostering_with_Clever_on_IXL.pdf
Please see link below for all of IXL's rostering integration options.
https://www.ixl.com/membership/administrators/tech-integration

The following pages contain an example that will serve as a guide for the company’s IT team; these
items are known as data tables or data dictionaries.

PSD must have specific information from the company in a separate document, which will become an
exhibit to the contract. Links to online privacy policies will not be accepted; these policies must be
transparently identified in a static document.



What Student Data is collected through the use of the system?

Data Collected

General Purpose of Data Collection

Access Time

User research to improve the experience & provide
technical support

Assessment Scores

Used for teacher data collection

Badges Earned

Used for teacher data collection 4

Browser Type

User research to improve the experience & proije

technical support |

Browser Version

User research to improve the experience & pm

Contest Points

Device ID

technical support )
Used for teacher data collection

User research to improve the jenge & Provide
technical support Q -

P N

Device Type & OS

User research to impr the eflgnce & provide
technical support

Game Time Earned

Used for teacher data ¢ i

IEP Progress Percentage

Used for teaﬁ data collection

IEP Standards Passed

IP Address

y 4 R
Used for t@eﬁta ollection
. 4
User researchWe the experience & provide

Lesson Questions
Correct/Incorrect

Lesson Scores

Machine Model

Operating System N\

techgA I supplor

or f'vrer data collection

nical support

User research to improve the experience & provide

technical support

[ |
Placement test ‘ores

Used for teacher data collection

School Ad

Required to support product functionality

Schoow Number Optional
Schodf Leader Eniil Address Optional
School defFirst & Last Name Optional
School Leader Password Optional
School Leader Role Optional

School Name

Required to support product functionality

School Phone Number

Required to support product functionality

Standard Mastery Percentage

Used for teacher data collection

Standards Mastered

Used for teacher data collection

Student Answers on Lesson

Used for teacher data collection

Student First & Last Name

Required to support product functionality

Student Grade Level

Required to support product functionality

Student ID number

Optional




Student Password

Required to support product functionality

Student Username

Required to support product functionality

Teacher Email Address

Required to support product functionality

Teacher First & Last Name

Required to support product functionality

Teacher Password

Required to support product functionality

Time on Lesson

Used for teacher data collection

Time Spent in Subjects

Used for teacher data collection

Time Spent on individual
problems

Data in any format?

Used for teacher data collection !
Ydent

What third-parties does the vendor partner with? Who@

| Vendor UR L escription |
Rackspace rackspace.co ! " \Web hosting
Amazon AWS aws.amazo ’ Web hosting
Wormly worme com v Alert.s ar.1d
monitoring
Cloud based
Realtime me Me com realtime messag-
ing
Twilio ),CO SMS messaging
Sendgrid wgrld com Email delivery
A Email list
Mailchimp & ailchimp.com e
Clever ! _v clever.com Student rostering

Edmodo J \
Onerogger |

& )
Frehdes®

GoogIeYSroom

Salesforce

edmodo.com Student rostering

oneroster.com Student rostering

Customer

freshdesk.com
support

developers.google.com/class-

Student rostering
room

salesforce.com CRM

Poudre School District Finance Department — Updated 7/26/2023




Exhibit B



From: Rebecca Rogers

To: Software Licensing

Ce: Erin Felling; =

Subject: Re: PSD- IXL Renewal 2025

Date: Wednesday, January 8, 2025 6:02:21 AM
Attachments:

Caution: This message was sent from outside of Poudre School District. Be sure you trust the sender before clicking links or opening attachments.
Hi Allison,

Thank you for your email! Erin, our lead contracts administrator, sent the student data documents and VPAT in the previous email. I'll list our updated pricing sheet
below. Please note that IXL issues student licenses in increments of 25.

o 1 subject access = $12.50 per student
e 2 subject access = $18.00 per student
e 3 subject access = $22.00 per student
e 4 subject access = $24.00 per student
e Spanish content access = $7.50 per student

Please let us know if you need anything else! We are happy to help.

Rebecca Rogers, M. Ed.
Account Manager

7] Email: rebeccar@ixl.com
Mobile: 650.431.0711

IXL Learning
Morrisville, NC 27560

7]

On Tue, Jan 7, 2025 at 3:19 PM Erin Felling <efelling@ixl.com> wrote:
Hi Allison,
Please see attached updated Information Request for Software Services, along with the schedule of data (no changes to the schedule). I am also attaching our current
VPAT. Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
Thank you!
Erin

Erin Felling

Lead Contracts Administrator
Email: efelling@ix].com

Direct: (984) 292-0086

IXL Learning

B Morrisville, NC

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Software Licensing < rarelicensing(@ hools.org>
Date: Thu, Dec 26, 2024 at 2:48 PM

Subject: PSD- IXL Renewal 2025

To: rebeccar@ixl.com <rebeccar@ixl.com>

Dear Rebecca,

Poudre School District is renewing software for the upcoming 2025-2026 school year. We kindly request that you review the Student Data [nformation Request
form and VPAT that you sent over last year. In addition to this information, we need Price Sheets for the coming year to post out to our community. In summary,
we need the following:

1. Updates to the Student Data Information Request form
2. Updates to your VPAT or Accessibility Documentation
3. Price Sheets for your software product

Please, submit any updated information to us on or before February 1, 2025.

For your convenience, I have also attached the Student Data Informatlon Request form and more information about our Accessibility requirements at this link:

- - We are moving toward WCAG 2.2 AA (or higher) requirements this year.

If you have any questions, please let me know. I look forward to hearing from you.

Best Regards,



IT Software Management Team

* ° Allison Brinkhoff (she/Her/Hers)
IT Support Services Supervisor

. Phone 970-490-3140
POUDRE
SCHOOL
DISTRICT Mobile 970-222-9294

Fax 970-490-3074

Information T

LI Tech HUB | Need More Assistance? Submit a Ticke(

You received this message because you are subscribed to the Google Groups "Contracts Admin - DPA" group.

To unsubscribe from this group and stop receiving emails from it, send an email to contractsadmin.dpa-+unsubscribe@ixl.com.

To view this discussion visit




Exhibit D



(1LD nrouno) Aisnpuj ABojouyda] uoljewlou] ay} J0 syJew aoIAI8s palasibal ate | VdA, pue Blejdwa] Ajiqissaooy Jonpolid AJejun|op,

(SOawouy)) xopswoayn
(SO%eN) JoanQe2IoA
(smopuipn) YAAN
(SMOpPUIAN) SMVT

:s901n0p dojdej/dopyisap U pajsa) alom siapeal usalos Buimo|jo) ay |
:pasn SPOY}S\ uoljenjeAn]

/N :S3)ON

woo'IXI@d|ay :uoijewiojul 30 U0

¥20¢ ‘g Ainr :9)eq

‘ysiuedg
pue salpnjis |eIo0sS ‘@oualos ‘sue abenbue| ysijbug ‘yiew Joj Jusajuod paubije-spiepuels
sopinoud jey) wuopneld Buluies| pazijeuosiad e si Buiuiea x| :uondiiosaq 3onpo.ad

7X| :UOISIaA3ONpoId JO dWeN

8102 19qwiada( — £°Z UOISIAA o LVdA
uoNIP 80G UONOSS PasInay

JJoday aouewiojuon A)jIgIssaddy ou| ‘Bulules X|



€1 Jo Z ebeyd

(ON) YWV |eAe
(SSA) WV [8AaT]
(S8A) V [9Ae] | ¢ SauUl[epIng AJIQISS830Y JUSIUOD GSM\A

(ON) VVV |eAe
(SSA) WV [8AeT]
(SSA) V I9neT] 0°C SeullopIing) AHIQISS399Y JUSJUOD) GO\

Joday uj papnjoul auljapIng  piepuels

‘saulapinb/piepue)s Ajjiqissaaoe Buimo||o} 8y} 10} 82UBWIONUOD JO d3lbap sy} S19A00 podal siy ]
saul[apin9/spiepuels a|gedljddy

‘pJepuejs e }Jasw
0] paubisap sem Jo/pue }aw Ajijeuo}oun} passasse ay} Jo swos }ses| Je uaym Abojouiwia) suoddng Ajjeied, syl pasn x| ‘spiepuels
snoueA ay} Joj Joddns jo abejuaolad joexa ay} ainseaw 0} [eoljoeld jou sI J asnedag ‘aiow pue ‘suoljeue|dxa Buipeal ‘suonsanb
Bulamsue ‘yonpoud ay} ol Bulubis sapnjoul yaiym x| uo asuauadxa Juapnis ay} buisudwoo sabed 0} pajwi| sI uonenjeas siy |

"@oualladxa Juapn)s alijus ay)
lo} Ayjigisseooe anoidwl 0] anuiluod se [[am se ‘YgAN Pue XoAswolyd Joy sajepdn ino aziwido 0} moy ayebiisaaul [[Im TX| ‘@ousliadxa
Jasn 1saq 8y} 1o} SO2B|A| U0 JISAQS2I0A JO SMOPUIA U0 SAAYI @Sh Sjuspn)s 1ey) spuswiwiooal Y| ‘s)nsas Bunss) Jno uo paseg

"slasn Jo sadA} Jusiayip se ul paubis se ||am se Jno paubis ajiym pajsa) TX| “Spoyjaw uonebineu om) asay)
usamjaq sjnsai Bunsa) Jds x| ‘eus e ybnoiyy Buipea. “sa ayis e ybnouyy Buigge) sjiym sbuly) Jusiayip IN0 peal sispeal Uaalos aoulg

*abp3 YOSOUIOI\ pue ‘lejes ‘SMOPUIN/SO2BIA U0 X048114 ‘SMOPUIN/SOBIA U0 swoly) yum palied aiem asay |

[ . 5
O INGY S



¢l jo ¢ abeyd

“SJUaWaliNbay 90UewlIoluo) 0 ¢ HDVIM 3Ul Ul pajusawnoop se Abojouyos) Buisn jo shkem papoddns-Ajjigissaooe
pue ‘sassasold a)a|dwoo ‘sabed ||n} Jo) padooas ale Asy) ‘Bld}ID $S829NS |°Z OYOM 3Ul YIM 8ouewouod uo buijodals usypp 810N

uoneyuswnoo Moddng 21u0J}09|3 €209 — 9 J8Jdey) e
Bunip3 Jo uoneal) Jusuo) Z'0g ‘9dodg |°L0G — G Jeideyn e

“UlIM SOUBWIOMOD JUSWNO0pP OS[e Z pue | sajge]

Hoday |'Z OYOM

VVV 19A87 0°Z2 OVYOM Ul Ajuo pasn aqg ued siy] "uoualld ay) Jsulebe pajenjeas usaq jou sey jonpolid ay| :pajenjeAs JoN
"Jonpo.d 8y} 0} JueAajal Jou SI uoldYo ay| :ajqealddy JoN

"UOLIB}LID 8y} }J93W Jou saop Ajjeuoiouny jonpoud jo Ajiolew ay] :3uoddng JoN sa0(Qq

"UOLIB}IIO By} }J93W Jou saop Jonpoud sy} Jo Ajljeuonioun) swog :spoddng Ajjented

‘uoney|ioe} JusjeAinba

U}IM S}88W IO S}O8)8p UMOUY INOYIM UOLISIIO 8y} S}@aw Jey} poylaw auo jse9) Je sey jonpoud ay} jo Ajjeuonouny ay] :syoddng e

“SMOJ||0} SE pauljap aJe UoIjelllojul [9AST 90UBWIOUOY 8Y} Ul pasn SWia) ay |

swa|



€1 jo  ebeyd

(a1emyos)(gapn) L0OG -
80G UONOSS posInay
-0} saldde os|y

‘Aldde jou saop sIy} 0s ‘elpawl (VAELER))
paziuoiyouAs juswajdwi Jou saop TX| 99\ a|geoldde JoN 99N poplooalaid) 9Aeuld)|Y BIp9Jy Jo uonduosag olpny ¢ ¢ 1
‘uolje|suel}
ysiueds Jayo jey} sjiys ui suondes ysiuedg (218MYOS) (98NN LOG -
0} yoddns sy} Buipuedxa Jo ssaoo.d ayy ul 820G UO0I}09G pasInay
Aualing ale app “syuspnis Joj suonded ysibug -0} sal|dde os|y
apInoid SIS TX]| Ul SOSPIA [BUOIIONIISU| (OaAA suoddng :gapn (v 19na7) (papliodaitaid) suonde) zz'|

"9AI1}03[qo |euoljeanpa ay}
J0 ped se paisinbaui AjjoLs si (oipne aseo siyj ul)

wnipaw uonejussald Jeinbuis e usym si anJj jou (218MYOS)(g8AN) LOG -
SI SIY} yoIym ui aseo Ajuo ay] "yons se psjage| 80G UOI}08S pasinay
Ajues|d si )l pue ‘}xa} 1o} SAljeUIS) e BIpSW B

Se olpne sash A|uo x| ‘S@ouejsul }sow U] :gapA suoddng :qapp (v |ona7) (pepaodaraid

‘salbojouyos}

anisisse Aq peal aq ued jey} sanijeuss)e

X8} sey x| ‘NS 8y} 818jdwod o} Japlo

ul abewi ue azAjeue 0} Jasn ay} alinbal jey) s||Iqs
BWOS 104 "JUSJUOI }Xx3} UOU BAljeI009p Ajaind
aJoubi 0} saibojouyos) anlsisse sajqeus x|

"'SOSED JSOW Ul SaAljeuls)e aAdliosap sapiaoad (a1emyos)(gspn) LOG «
} ‘elpaw paseg-awl} uo AjaJ Ajpuanbauy Jou saop 80G U0I}09G pasInay
TX| ybnoyyy 'sesea jsow ul syndul pue sjoJuod -0} saldde os|y
10} X8ju0d pue Buljdage| Jadoud saldde x| (99N spoddng Ajelued :gapn (v [9A87) JUSJUOD) IX8)-UON ' L
suoneuejdx3y pue syiewdy [9A97] @2UBWLIOJUOD el

W [9A97 ‘BlB)IID) SS800Ng :| 9|gel




€1 Jo G abeyd

9y} ulea| 0} syuapnis Mmojje 1ey) s||sS aAljeulsye
SJayo TX] ‘s||Ms @say) Jo4 “(SUIsjEed Iojo) - b9)
|enuassa Ajjeuoneosnpa j.uale jey; sAem ul 10j0o

uo Ajal J1ey} s|Is J0 Jaquinu |jews e ale aiay|

*(SpIom 10joo as - 69)
aA1}03[go Jeuoijeonpa ulew ay} si Jojod Bulkuapl
2I8UM S||IYS JO Jaquinu [[ews e aJe alay]

ESETNETERELETI R
Jasn jo Buiueaw sy} puejsiapun Jo UoIjewloul
uea|b 0} 10j0o uo Buikjal Aj9j0s noyum onpo.ud

3y} ajebineu pue x| 8sh ued sjuspnis gapA

spoddng :gapA

(3.1emyos)(doM) L0G «
80G UOI}08S pasinay
:0} sal|dde os|y
(V [9Ae7) 10[05 J0 SN L' L

*(Sdeys [euoISuswip-0Mm]

Sy} sWEN - Ba) [IMs 8y} Jo aAa[qo [euolednpa
ay} 0} jenuassa al Aay) uaym sonsiiajoeleyo
asay} aoualsjal Aew s||iys TX| Ul suonsand

"SUOIJONIISUI puBlsIapun 0} UoIjed0|
|ensiA U0 ‘azis ‘adeys a1 sonslIa}oeIEYD
Aosuas uo Ajau Aj9jos 0} palinbal jou ale
sjuapnis ‘1onpoud ay) Bunebineu Usypp :qapn

spoddng :gapA

(a1emyos)(dspn) LOG -
80G U01j08g pasiney
-0} saldde os|y
(v |oAe7) SonsHa)oeIey) AIosSUaS ¢ ¢ 1

"JapJO0 papualul
By} Ul JUsWS|e Yyoea )M JoeIajul [|IM Slasn
0s ‘INOQ 8y} Ul sjuswa|a Jo Japlo 8y} 0} Japlo
ge)} ey} sayojew x| ‘Seseo 1sow uj :gspA

suoddng Ajeiued :gapn

(21MYOS)(gaMN) LOG »
80G UOIJOSS PasINSY
:0} sa||dde os|y
(v |ona7) @ouanbag [njbuiues|y z°'s° |

‘uonjejuasald ybnoayy

pakanuoo ale jey) sdiysuoljejal pue ‘@injonuis
‘uorewJojul swes ay} AaAU09 03 9|qIssod uaym
slapeay aAljduIosap sapnjoul pue sisi| ojul
Syul| pajejal sdnolb x| ‘sesed jsow U] :gapA

spoddng Ajjelued :gapn

(21emyos)(gspn) LOG »
80G U0ljOSS pasInay
:0} sal|dde os|y
(V |9ne7) sdiysuone[ay pue ojuj |¢'}

suoneue|dx3y pue s}iewdy

[9A9 @2UBWIONI0D

eLaID




€1 J0 9 abeyd

‘sJajoeleyo
[oquwiAs 1o ‘uoneniound ‘Jequinu ‘Jays| Ajuo Buisn
S}NOUOYS paeogAay Jayo Jou saop TX| 99N

8|qeol|ddy JON g9

(a1emyos)(gam) L0G -
80G U0I108S pasinay
:0} so|idde os|y
(12 V 19na7) SINoHOYS A3) JOIDBIeyD V' 1 ¢

‘Jusuodwod pasnooy

Aisnoinaid Aue woly aoeuajul pJeoghsy e

1snl yym Aeme snooy anow 0} 8|ge aq ||IM Japeal
u9al19s paliajald sTX| JO 8sn 8y} ul paulel}
sjuapnys ‘Jonpoud ay} Bunebineu Usypp gapn

spoddng :qaph

(s1eMy0S)(d9M) 10G
80G U0I108S pasinay
.0} sa||dde os|y

(V |one7) deil pieoqAay ON 2 12

‘awl} siyj je indui pieoghey

voddns jou op Buiydeub a1 suonoesul
x31dwod YjIM S|[I3S JO Jaquinu Jajjews

v ‘doup pue Belp pue ‘indul 3xa} Yym suoljsanb
‘safewl ao10yo a|dijnw ‘1xa} a210yo a|diynw
aI] sadA} uonsanb Buipnjoul ‘pieoqhay e Buisn
paoioeld aq ued s||iys TX| 40 Aluolew jsea ay)

‘asnowl
e 9)|I] 82IAap Bunjuiod e 03 uoljippe ul pieogAay
e Buisn jonpoud ay} a1ebineu ues sjuspnis (gapn

suoddng :qapn

(e1emyos)(gap) LOG
80G U0I}08g pasinay
.0} sa||dde os|y
(V |oAe7) PIEOGASY |12

‘Ajdde jou saop siy} 0s
‘oipne Aue Ae|d Ajjesijewolne Jou saop TX| 99N

9|qeol|ddy JON g

(s1emyos)(aam) L0G
80G U0I109SG pasiney
.0} sa|idde os|y
(V [9A97) [O13UOD OIpNY ¢ 7'k

‘(Suroned adeqs
- B63) 4002 Ayuapi 03 Buipssu Jnoyym Jdaouod

suoneue|dx3y pue s}iewdy

|9A9 @2UBWIONI0D

eLaID




¢l jo 2 sbeyd

‘Aygesado pue Buiuesw
sanJasald Jey) JapJo Ue Ul SO0} SAI908l
sabed x| uo sjusuodwod 3jqesnd204 :gapA

spoddng :gapA

(suMyOS)(gaMN) LOG -
80G UOI}09S pasinay
-0} saldde os|y
(V 19ne7) 18pIQ SN90J €¥°¢

*asodind 4o 21do}
ay} aquosap jey) sebed |e 1o} saj} sepnjoul TX|

suoddng :gqapp

(21emyos)(qapn) 10S -
80G UO0I1109S psesinay
:0} sal|dde os|y
(V 19ne7) PpTL 9bed 272

*3)Is 8y} 1noybnouy}

Bunebineu usym jusuod pajeadal ssedAq
Apuaiing jouues Asy) Inq ‘eanoeud s|vs Bunnp
uonebineu ay) ssedAq ued syuspnis (9N

spoddng Ajjeied :gapn

alem)os gam-uou o} Ajdde jou saoq — (21emyos)(gapn) LOG »
80G UOI}OSS pasIneyY
:0} sal|dde os|y

(v |19A87) sy20|g ssedAg 1 'v'¢C

‘poLiad puooas auo Aue ul sawi} 9aJy} uey} aiow
sayse|} Jey} Jusjuoo Aue Jajunoous jou pjnoys
sjuapnys ‘1onpoud ay} Bunebineu usypp :gapn

spoddng :gapA

(sJemyos)(gam) L0G «
80G U0ljOSS pasInay
.0} sa||dde os|y
(V 19A87) PIoysaiy L mojag 1o sayse[d 931yl | '€ ¢

‘Buiuaddey sI ssalboud jey;

ajeoipul Ajjualino jou op am pue ‘aseyd peojaid
e JO Led se Und20 suoljewliue alaym sase|d

M3} e ale alay] -uonewsosul Buijepdn-ojne 1o
‘Burjjolos ‘Buqullg ‘Buirow J8UNO2US JouU pjhoys
sjuapnis ‘1onpoud ay} Bunebineu usypp :gopn

suoddng Ajjeied :gapn

(e1emMyoS)(9aMn) 10G -
80G U0I108S pasinay
:0} sal|dde os|y
(V [9ne7) 3pIH 'dolS ‘esned 22 ¢

"JU8ju0o
ay} ul sebueyo pajoadxaun asnes pjnom jey}
S)wi awiy Aue apnjoul jJou saop T¥| ‘1onpoud

8y} UO syse} Jo uonajdwod a8y} o4 :gapn

spoddng :gapA

(a1emyos)(gspn) LOG «
80G Uo1oag pasiney
:0} sal|dde os|y
(V |one7) 3[qessnipy Buiwil 1°2°C

suoneue|dx3y pue s}iewdy

[9A9 @2UBWIONI0D

eLaID




¢l jo g abeyd

‘pauILLIB}ep
Ajjeanewwelboud aq ueds 7x| uo abed
yoea Jo abenBue| uewny jnejep ayl :gspn

spoddng :gapp

(sJemyos)(dam) L0G «
80G UOIOSS psInSyY
-0} saldde os|y
(\ |9ne7) ©beg Jo abenbue| | |'¢

‘uonow
a2IAap Buisn pajelado aq ued jey)
Ajjeuonouny Aue uiejuod jou saop Y|

3|qeol|ddy JON g9

(e1emyos)(gem) L0G
80G UoI109g pasinay
:0} sal|dde os|y
(L'Z V I9Ne) Uopen}oy UOOIN 762

spoddng :gapA

(21EMYOS)(A3MN) 10G *
80G UOI}08S pasinay
:0) sa|idde os|y
(1'Z V 19AS7) SWEN UT[8GE T €6 ¢

suoddng :qapn

(218MYOS) (8N LOG »
80G U009 pasinay
:0} saldde os|y
(L' V¥ |19Ae7) UONE[[@3ue) IS|uIod ¢2°5°¢

suoddng :gapp

(s1emyos)(gapn) 10G -
80G UOlJOSS PSSINSY
:0} sal|dde os|y
(L' V |1oAe7) Sain)sag Iajuiod 1°GZ

"aUO|e }X3} MUl| 8Y} WO} paulwIa)ep o]
ues TX| Uo syuij jo esodind ay] :gspA

spoddng :gapp

(21emyos)(gapn) LOG »
80G U0ljOSS pasInayY
:0} sal|dde os|y
(V |one7) (3xa3u0d uf) 8sodind YUl v'v'¢

suoneue|dx3y pue s}iewdy

[9A9 @2UBWIONU0D

eLaID




€1 J0 6 abed

aM pue ‘awi} siy} ye papoddns jou ase Buiydeib
ayI| sadA} uonysanb xajdwoo alopy ‘suonsanb doup
pue Belp sjdwis pue ‘indui 1xa} ‘sabewl as10yo
a|diynw ‘Ixa} as1oyod ajdiynw ay1| sadAy uonsanb
uowwo? Jo Ajiolew ay} pue uonebineu aysgam
Joj anJy spjoy siy] “Ajjesnewwesboid payuspl

aq ued yum abebus sjuapnis jey; susuodwod
80BJI8)UI Jash JO anjeA pue ‘sjoJ ‘sweu ay] gap\

suoddng :qapn

(a1emyos)(gspn) LOG «
80G U0ljOSS pasInayY
-0} saldde os|y
(V [9noT7)@n[ep 9]0y BWEN 2 L'y

‘anbiun ale sq| Aue pue

‘sajnquiie ajedijdnp uleuoo Jou op ‘suoijesyoads
J1ay} 0} Buipioooe pajsau ale ‘sbe} pus pue

ue)s 919|dwod aney x| UO sjuswald JALH 99

suoddng :gapn

(a1emyos)(gap) LoG «
80G UoI109g pasiney
:0} sal|dde os|y
(V |aneT) BUSITEd 1Y

‘Indul Jasn saJinbal
JUSJUOD UBYM suoljonisul Jo Buljage] Juaiiyns
Ypm sjuapnis sapinold x| ‘Sased Jsow U] :gapA

spoddng Ajjelued :gapn

(218MYOS) (98N LOG -
80G UOIOSS PISINSY
.0} saldde os|y
(v |]one7) SUOONIISUT 10 S[oge 1 ¢ ¢ ¢

"}X8} Ul sjuspn)s 0} Way} saqLosap
pue SI0JI8 saluap! TX| ‘S9SeD JsowW U] gapA

suoddng Ajjeiued :gapn

(218MYOG)(g8AN) LOG -
80G UON}08S pasiney
:0} saldde os|y
(V |9ne7) UOHIEINNUSP] JOIIT [°CE

Jusuodwod
aoeysul Jasn Aue jo Buias ay) Buibueys uodn
1X8ju09 Jo abueyo e ajeniul Jou ||IM SJUBPNIS g9\

suoddng :gapA

(s1emyos)(aoM) 10G «
80G U0I}08S pasInay
:0} sal|dde os|y
(v [ene7) INdUjUD 22 ¢

"]X81U092 Jo abueyo e ajellul Jou S80p }I ‘SnJ0y
SaAIg0al TX| Uo Jusuodwod Aue Usypp :gopn

spoddng :gapp

(ssemyos)(gepn) 1L0S »
80G U0I108S pasinay
:0} sal|dde os|y
(V [eAe7) SA90J UO 1'Z°E

suoneue|dx3y pue s}iewdy

[9A9T] @2UBWLIOJUOD

elalD

[ . 5
O INGY S




€1 J0 0} abed

"JSBJU09 10]02 anoidwi 0} suondo

Bunebisanul si x| "L : G }99W Jou S90p
sjusuodwod awos }se9| je 1oy} Oljel }Sesjuod
J0]02 3y} ‘sjusuodwod |enuassa yjm buibebua
ale sjuapnis alaym sabed x| awos uQ gspn

suoddng Ajjeiued :gapn

(218MYOG) (98N LOG -
80G UON}08S pasiney
.0} saldde os|y
(vV |19Ae7) (WNWTUIN) JSenuo) ¢ 1

"SISeq [enuijuoo e uo sajepdn jno

[loJ pue asay} Jipne s\ "Jonpold ay} jo sped
Jap|o ul suondaoxa awos aq Aew alay |
‘pauiwlialap Ajjeonewwelbold aq ued x|
uo spjal indul ysow Jo asodind ay] gapA

suoddng Ajjeied :gapn

(218MYOS) (98N LOG -
80G UOI}0aS pasinay
:0} sa||dde os|y
(L' vV |9A97) @sodind 3nduj Ajpusap] G°€°|

‘uonejualio Aejdsip sjbuis
B 0} JUSjU0D JoLIsal Jou saop TX| 99\

suoddng :qapn

(s1emyos)(qap) LoG «
80G UoI1}08S pasinay
.0} sa|idde os|y
(1'2 vV [2Ae7) UOREJUBHO ¥¢ )

‘S[IMS X
ulI Bueadde soapiA [euoioNJIsuUIl 1o} papincid
Jou Ajjualing si uondiosap olpny :gapA

Hoddng Jo0N se0(Q :gap

(ssemyos)(gspn) LOG «

80G UO01108S pasinay
.0} sa||dde os|y

(Vv |onaT) (Papiodaiaid) uondiiosaq oIpNy G ¢ 1

"Jusju09
olpne aAl| Aue sjuapn)s Jayo Jou saop TX| ‘99

8|qeol|ddy JON :99pA

(a1emyos)(gspn) LOG «
80G U01}03g pasiney
:0} sa||dde os|y
(vV 19Ae7) (8AT) suonded ¥°Z°1

suolneue|dx3 pue s)yJewdy

|oA9T 9oUBWIOOD

elaID

VYV [9A87 ‘Bl8)IID) SS800Ng (7 9|ge

"awll} Jan0
abelanod sy} puedxa pue malinal 0} Buiyiom ale

suoneue|dx3y pue s}iewdy

[9A9T] @2UBWLIOJUOD

eLaID

[ . 5
O INGY S




€1 J0 L} abed

"18100} 3y} ul dew ays ay} Jo ‘abed
ay} jo doj ay) je uonebineu Arewnd ay) Jeq
yoleas ay} Buisn x| a1ebineu ued siasn :gapn

spoddng :gapn

80G UO0I1109S pasinay
:0} saldde os|y

(vV [9Ae7) SABMy S[ANININ S 7' ¢

spoddng :gapn

(a1emyos)(gam) L0S
80G UOlJOSS PasInSY
:0} saldde os|y
(L' YV [9A97) SNI0 ] 10 J9ACH UO JUSJUC) EI V'L

suoddng :gapp

(s1emyos)(dom) 10G «
80G UO0I1109S paesinay
:0} sal|dde os|y
(12 VYV |9Ae7) BUDBAS IXSL 2171

"Jsesjuod anoidwi o) shem

pul} 0} @oualadxa Juspnis ay} Malnal AJueIsuod
am pue suondsoxa Joulw aq Aew aisy |

"L:€ 1SE9) 1€ JO Oljel }Seljuod e aney yym abebus
sjuapnjs jey; syoalqo jeoiydelb pue syusuodw oo
aoea)ul Jasn Jo Ajuolew jsen ay] gqapn

suoddng :gapA

(a1emyosg)(depn) L0G -
80G Uol}08g pasiney
:0} sal|dde os|y
(1°Z YV [9AS7) 1SBIIUOD 1X3)-UON |1V |

suoddng :gapA

(ssemyos)(qapn) 10G -
80G U0ljOSS pasinay
:0} sal|dde os|y

(1'Z WV |9ne7) Moj}ad 0171

‘|leluassa si uoljejuasaid Jejnoiped

B 3J1ayM }x3} Jay}o J0 060| ay} Jo apIsino

X8} uey} Jayjel uoljewlojul ASBAUOD 0} pasn }xa}
Jo sabew J8)UNOJUS Jou PINOYS SIUBPNIS g9\

spoddng :gapp

(ssemyos)(qapn) LOS «
80G UoljOSS pasinay
:0} sal|dde os|y
(VV [9A97) 3X3] JO sabew] G

*A}1|euoijouny Jo JUSlUOD JO SSO| INOYHIM
juaolad ooz 03 dn ABojouyos) aAllsiSse JnoyIm
pazISaJ 8q UEeI }x38} “TX| UO Sased }sow U] :gapA

spoddng Ajjelued :gapn

(21emyos)(gspn) LOG »
80G Uo1oag pasiney
:0} sal|dde os|y
(VV 19A87) 1X38) 8ZISay v'1' |

suoneue|dx3y pue s}iewdy

|9A9 @2UBWIONI0D

eLaID




€1 Jo g} abed

‘palinbal si indul Jeym siasn sjonaisul jeyl
uoljepljeA aull-ul sapinoid pue uaddey Asayj se
sJoula ndul saiiuapl x| ‘sosed jsow U g9\

spoddng Ajelued :gapn

80G UO0I1109S pasinay
:0} saldde os|y

(Vv |one]) iopsabbng JoI3 €°€°€

‘Apuajsisuoo pauijuspl ase sabed
JO 18S e ulyym Ajjeuoioun) swes ayj aney
1eyl x| uo susuodwod ‘sase|d jsow u| :gqapA

spoddng Ajelued :gapn

alem)os gam-uou 0} Ajdde jou saoq — (a1emyos)(gapn) LOGS »
80G UOlJOSS PasInSY
:0} saldde os|y

(VV |oAe]) UoneInnuap[ Jus)sSISuo) v ¢ ¢

‘obed Aians uo uonebineu
gns pue uonebineu ulew ‘Jeq yolesas
S}l JO} UOI}BIO| JUB)SISUOD B sey TX| g9

spoddng :gqapp

alemyos gam-uou o} A|dde jou saoq — (a1emyos)(gapn) LOG «
80G UOI}08S pasinay
:0} sa|idde os|y

(VV [9A97) UOJEBIABN JUS)ISISUOD £¢ ¢

‘pauIWIB)ep
Aljeanewwelboid aq Ajjuanind 3 ued suonoas
asoy} ul aselyd Jo abessed yoes jo sbenbue)
uewny ay| ‘sabenbue| anieu Jiay} ul seadde
SUOI}IPS 9SO0Y} JO SSWEeU 3y} pue ‘uoi}ipa J1dy}
abueyo ued si1asn aI8YM SUOI}BI0| JUBISYIP 93.Y}
ale alay] ‘Bej ebenbue| ajendosdde ayy yum
paxJew ale sabed |[e ‘uoiIpa yoes uiyim pue
‘sabenbue| Juasaylp XIs ul a|gejiene si TX| 99N

suoddng Ajjeiued :gapn

(2ueMYOS)(93MN) 10G *
80G UO0I1109S paesinay
:0) sa|idde os|y
(VY [9A97) STEJ 7O SBENBUET TS

"9|qISIA SI Jojeoipul
SN20j pJeoqAey e ‘eoesjul pJeoghay e yim
7X| @1eBiABU sjuspn)s UBYM SaSED JSOW U| :qapA

suoddng Ajjeiued :gapn

(suemyos)(gamn) LOS ¢
80G UOI}08S pasinay
:0} saldde os|y
(VV [9A97) 3[qISTA SN0 [ H'Z

‘asodind Jo 21do} 8y}
aquosap Aay} ‘Juajuod o} S|age| pue sispeasy
sapinod Y| S18YM SISED }sow U] :gapA

spoddng Ajelued :gapn

(a1emyos)(depn) L0G -
80G UOI10aS pPesIngy
.0} saldde os|y
(VV |9Ae7) S[9qeT pue sbulpesH 9%¢

alemyos gam-uou o} A|dde jou seoq — (a1emyos)(gapn) LOG «

suoneue|dx3y pue s}iewdy

[9A9 @2UBWIONI0D

eLaID




€1 Jo ¢} abed

‘ajebysanul Aew am jey; os Y| 10eu09 Ajpdwold aseald ‘uoijejuawindop SIy} Ul punoy ale siolid pajoadsns

Aue J| -asjuelsenb 1o Ajueisem Aue Jnoypm . SI-SY, papirold si uoljejuawnoop siy) ‘Ajbulpioody a21AIag X dY} Jo Ajljiqissaode

ay} Buipsebas uoluido Jadxa ue 10 82IAI8S TX| BU} JO IpNE SAISUBYaIdwod . Jo3|}al Jou S30pP |VYdA SIYL "92I1AI8S TX| 8y} pue

splepuels OyDM 3y} 40 abpajmouy J1ay} uo paseq saakojdwa x| Aq pajeasd sem J\dA SIYL SA0ge YO} }oS BlLIS}IO pue splepuels ay)
UlIM 92IA18S TX| U} Jo @oueljdwod ayj jo Buipuelsiapun jualnd s X| U0 paseq siseq yiej-poob e uo papinoid si | ydA Buiobaioy ay |

(Auedwon) Jawiejosi |eba

‘|9A8] YV @Yl 18 TX| palenjeAs 194 Jou aAeY 9\\ :SSION

VYV [9A87 ‘B8N SS900Ng € 9|ge]

"uoos ajepdn ue asesjal

0} 10adxa pue anssi siy} Bunebisaaul
Apuaiind ase apy eonoeld |iys Buunp
Jamsue ue Builiwugns uo 3oeqpas) 10a.1100ul

pue 1991109 s| papoddns jou Ajjuauna si jey; (asempyog)(gspn) LOG »
eale 9|qejou auQ "shooyj BuiAieoal Jnoyim 80G UOI}09S pasinay
X3ju092 abueyd jou op sabed jsow pue x| :0} sal|dde os|y
uo Ajepim pasn jou ale sebessaw snjels | uoddng JoN se0q :gapn (1’2 YV |oNo7]) SODESSo|\ SMEIS ¢ I ¥
"PALLIUOD JO ‘Pa¥yoayd (21emyos)(gapn) LOG »
‘9|qIsJaAal 8q JBY}Id pjnoYs suoissiwgns 80G UOI}09S pasinay
S0y} “7X| UO ejep 8|ge||0Jjuod Jasn :0} saljdde os|y
9)9|9p JO ‘Ajipow ‘Hwgns s1ash USYAA ‘99NN suoddng :gqapp (YV 19ne7) (B7eQq Terpueury Teba]) UORUaAald IO 7 ¢ ¢

(ssemyos)(qapn) 10G -

suoneue|dxg pue syJewoy [9A97] @2UBWLIOJUOD elalD




Exhibit E



Poudre School District Tech Services Insurance Requirements

Insurance. Provider, at its expense, shall purchase and maintain in effect at all times
throughout the duration of the Agreement, all insurance requirements and limits as set
forth below. Policies providing such limits of coverage via a primary policy plus an umbrella
or following form excess policy will be satisfactory. All insurance shall be written by a
carrier legally authorized to write such insurance in the state of Colorado provided the
carrier has a current A.M. Best rating of A- VIl or higher. All policies shall be primary and
non-contributory with any insurance maintained by additional insureds. Insurance and/or
self-insurance carried by the District is excess of the coverage extended to the District by
Provider. Provider shall provide at least thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to the
District prior to cancellation, change of coverage, or non-renewal. The insurance
requirements specified in this section 11 shall not reduce the indemnification liability that
Provider has assumed in section 12.

Provider shall furnish the District with certificates of the required insurance prior to the
District’s approval and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates prior to the
expiration of any required insurance that expires during the term of this Agreement. Such
certificates shall specifically state the inclusion, or the coverages and the provisions set
forth herein and shall state whether the coverage is written on a “claims made” or “per
occurrence” basis. For any policies written on a “claims made” basis, the necessary
retroactive dates and extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such
continuous coverage. Receipt, review, or acceptance by the District of any insurance
policies or certificates of insurance required by this Agreement shall not be construed as a
waiver or relieve the Provider from its obligation to meet the insurance requirements
contained herein. Memorandums of Insurance will not be accepted. Certificates of
insurance must be sent to: COl@psdschools.org.

Commercial General Liability

Minimum Limits

e Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage $1,000,000

e General Aggregate $2,000,000

e Coverage must be written on an “occurrence” basis.

e Poudre School District R-1 and its elected officials, employees, agents, and
volunteers shall be named as an additional insured or covered as an additional
insured by way of a blanket endorsement and shall be insured to the full limits of
liability purchased by the Provider even if those limits of liability are in excess of
those required by this Agreement.

Technology Errors & Omissions and Network Security & Privacy

Minimum Limits




Per Loss $1,000,000

Aggregate $3,000,000

Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work under this
Agreement is completed. Provider shall maintain continuous coverage, as required
by the Agreement, for this period.

If the services include collecting, receiving and/or storing Personal Identifiable Information
(PI), the insurance must also provide coverage for:

Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential information
(defined term including but not limited to bank account, credit card account,
personal information such as name, address, social security numbers, etc.
information) stored or transmitted in electronic form.

Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of or
tampering with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of an
authorized third party to gain access to Provider’s services including denial of
service, unless caused by a mechanical or electrical failure.

Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or otherwise causing
damage to, a District or third person’s computer, computer system, network, or
similar computer related property and the data, software, and programs thereon.



Second Amendment ONLY- IXL - 2025-2026 -
Final - Vendor Signed

Final Audit Report 2025-04-09
Created: 2025-04-08
By: Becky Hall (rehall@psdschools.org)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAABHASCcBal8_HfUoQZ5d9hEexXdYC10N5L

"Second Amendment ONLY- IXL - 2025-2026 - Final - Vendor Si
gned" History

™ Document created by Becky Hall (rehall@psdschools.org)
2025-04-08 - 10:13:15 PM GMT- IP address: 164.104.6.135

£ Document emailed to Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org) for signature
2025-04-08 - 10:14:19 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org)
2025-04-09 - 0:37:50 AM GMT- IP address: 104.47.59.254

% Document e-signed by Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org)
Signature Date: 2025-04-09 - 0:38:09 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 164.104.10.1

L2 Document emailed to Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org) for signature
2025-04-09 - 0:38:13 AM GMT

™ Email viewed by Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org)
2025-04-09 - 1:25:21 AM GMT- IP address: 164.104.10.1

% Document e-signed by Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org)
Signature Date: 2025-04-09 - 1:25:44 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 164.104.10.1

@ Agreement completed.
2025-04-00 - 1:25:44 AM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




